

No. 18-3170

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC., BLAKE  
ELLMAN, ALEXANDER DEMBOWSKI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, in his official capacity of Attorney General of New Jersey,  
et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
New Jersey (No. 18-cv-10507) (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan)

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

HANNAH SHEARER  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
268 BUSH ST. # 555  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104  
(415) 433-2062

TIMOTHY M. HAGGERTY  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
& ADELMAN LLP  
ONE GATEWAY CENTER, 25TH FLOOR  
NEWARK, NJ 07102-5311  
(973) 877-6400

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
223 WEST 38TH ST. # 90  
NEW YORK, NY 10018  
(917) 680-3473

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords  
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

Of Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords  
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Background on Magazine Restrictions in New Jersey .....	5
II. Even Assuming New Jersey’s LCM Law Implicates the Second Amendment, at Most, this Court Should Apply Intermediate Scrutiny .....	9
A. Precedent Supports Application of Intermediate Scrutiny .....	9
B. Appellants’ Inapposite Analogies to <i>Heller</i> and First Amendment Rights Do Not Justify Departing from Intermediate Scrutiny .....	11
1. An LCM Ban is Not a Handgun Ban .....	11
2. The “Secondary Effects” Doctrine Is Irrelevant to LCMs.....	14
III. New Jersey’s LCM Law Withstands Intermediate Scrutiny.....	15
A. LCM Laws Are Likely to Reduce the Frequency and Lethality of Mass Shootings .....	17
B. LCM Restrictions Are Likely to Reduce the Lethality of Everyday Shootings and Attacks Against Law Enforcement Officers .....	19
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.....	21
A. The District Court Properly Rejected Appellants’ Expert Testimony on Reload Times and Defensive Gun Use.....	21
B. Appellants’ Other Factual Arguments Are Contradicted by the Weight of the Evidence .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Court Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 555 (2001).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49, 60 (1973).....	16, 27

*People v. Zondorak*,  
220 Cal. App. 4th 829 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .....13

*United States v. Cox*,  
No. 17-3034, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 29036 (10th Cir. Oct. 16, 2018).....12

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....passim

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....15

*Woollard v. Gallagher*,  
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....15

*Worman v. Healey*,  
293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018).....13

**Legislative Materials**

A.B. 2826, 1998-1999 Leg., 208th Sess. (N.J. 1999) .....6

A.B. 2761, 2018-2019 Leg., 218th Sess. (N.J. 2018) .....9

Assembly Committee for Public Safety, Bill Analysis for SB 396 (Hancock)  
(bill analysis for S.B. 396, 2013-2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2013)).....8

159 Cong. Rec. S2743 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 2013).....2

**Additional Authorities**

Rob Arthur, *No Matter How You Measure Them, Mass Shooting Deaths Are Up*,  
FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Nov. 7, 2017), <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/no-matter-how-you-measure-them-mass-shooting-deaths-are-up/> .....25

Tanya Basu, *This Chart Shows How Mass Public Shootings in the U.S. Have Risen*,  
TIME, Aug. 4, 2015, <http://time.com/3983557/mass-shootings-america-increasing> .....24

Charles Branas, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*,  
99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034, 2037 (Nov. 2009). .....23

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS), Fatal Injury Data*, <https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars> .....6

Jen Christensen, *Gunshot Wounds Are Deadlier Than Ever As Guns Become Increasingly Powerful*, CNN, Jun. 14, 2016, <https://www.cnn.com/2016/06/14/health/gun-injuries-more-deadly/> ..... 18

Citizens Crime Commission of New York City, *NYC & LA City Councils Introduce Rezo for Federal Ban on Large Capacity Magazines* (Mar. 2, 2011).....8

*Deer Creek Middle School Shooting*, HUFFINGTON POST, Apr. 25, 2010, [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/02/23/deer-creek-middle-school\\_n\\_473943.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/02/23/deer-creek-middle-school_n_473943.html) .....22

Shaila Dewan, *Hatred Said to Motivate Tenn. Shooter*, N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 28, 2008, <http://www.nytimes.com/2008/07/28/us/28shooting.html> .....22

Everytown Research, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings*, at 4 (Aug. 2015), <https://everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/09/analysis-mass-shootings.pdf>.  
..... 18

Luis Ferré-Sadurní and Mihir Zaveri, *Mass Shooting at New Jersey Arts Festival Leaves 22 Injured and 1 Dead*, N.Y. TIMES, June 17, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/17/nyregion/trenton-mass-shooting.html>...25

Brian Freskos, *Baltimore Police Are Recovering More Guns Loaded With High-Capacity Magazines, Despite Ban on Sales*, TRACE, Mar. 27, 2017, <https://www.thetrace.org/2017/03/high-capacity-magazine-ban-baltimore-police/> .....8, 19

Giffords Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, *The Economic Cost of Gun Violence In New Jersey* (Feb. 2018), [http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/Cost-of-Gun-Violence-in-New-Jersey\\_Full-Report\\_4.20.18.pdf](http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/Cost-of-Gun-Violence-in-New-Jersey_Full-Report_4.20.18.pdf) .....6

Giffords Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, *Large-Capacity Magazines: Summary of State Law*, <http://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/hardware-ammunition/large-capacity-magazines/#state> (accessed Jun. 30, 2018) .....7

David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 Preventive Med. 22, 23 (Oct. 2015) .....23

Laura Herzog, *Growing Up In High Crime: How N.J. Kids Cope With Homicides*, NJ.COM, May 10, 2016, [https://www.nj.com/hudson/index.ssf/2016/05/jersey\\_city\\_school\\_neighborhood\\_violence.html](https://www.nj.com/hudson/index.ssf/2016/05/jersey_city_school_neighborhood_violence.html).....6

Rick Jervis, *Gun Control Advocates Target High-Capacity Magazines*, USA TODAY (Jul. 31, 2012) .....21

Louis Klarevas, RAMPAGE NATION: SECURING AMERICA FROM MASS SHOOTINGS (2016) .....passim

Christopher Koper et al., AN UPDATED ASSESSMENT OF THE FEDERAL ASSAULT WEAPONS BAN: IMPACTS ON GUN MARKETS AND GUN VIOLENCE, 1994—2003.....26

Christopher Koper et al., *Criminal Use of Assault Weapons & High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms: Updated Examination of Local & National Sources*, 95 J. Urban Health 313 (2017).....passim

Christopher Koper et al., *Impact of Handgun Types on Gun Assault Outcomes: A Comparison of Gun Assaults Involving Semiautomatic Pistols and Revolvers*, 9 Inj. Prev. 151 (2003).....7

Nicholas Nehamas & David Smiley, *Florida School Shooter’s AR-15 May Have Jammed, Saving Lives, Report Says*, MIAMI HERALD, Feb. 27, 2018, <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/community/broward/article202486304.html> .....22

New Jersey Department of Health, New Jersey Discharge Data Collection System, <https://www.nj.gov/health/healthcarequality/health-care-professionals/njddcs/> .....6

Sam Petulla, *Here is 1 Correlation Between State Gun Laws and Mass Shootings*, CNN (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://www.cnn.com/2017/10/05/politics/gun-laws-magazines-las-vegas/index.html> .....17

POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM, GUNS AND CRIME: BREAKING NEW GROUND BY FOCUSING ON THE LOCAL IMPACT (2010), <https://www.issuelab.org/resources/14333/14333.pdf>. .....20

Violence Policy Center, *Backgrounder on Glock 19 Pistol and Ammunition Magazines Used in Attack on Representative Gabrielle Giffords And Others* (Jan. 2011), [http://www.vpc.org/fact\\_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf](http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf).....6

Eugene Volokh, *Are Laws Limiting Magazine Capacity to 10 Rounds Constitutional?*, VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Mar. 6, 2014), <https://washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/03/06/are-laws-limiting-magazine-capacity-to-10-rounds-constitutional/> .....7

John Wilkens, *Construction Workers Felt They ‘Had To Do Something*,  
 SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE, Oct. 11, 2010,  
[http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/sdut-hailed-as-heroes-  
 construction-workers-who-stopped-2010oct11-htmlstory.html](http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/sdut-hailed-as-heroes-construction-workers-who-stopped-2010oct11-htmlstory.html) .....22
